Value of New Business 2012

Value of New Business 2013

 MCEV© standards  -  €m

The updated claims projection assumptions, in accordance with customer characteristics and adjusted cost

allocations have reduced the VNB by €15m.

The updated APE volume per entity has had a positive impact of €35m on the value of new business.

The improved product mix has raised the value of new business by €17m, with a higher proportion of unit-linked

products in France.

The updated experience data has led to a growth in value of €31m, primarily due to the increase of the average

premium in saving and the revised collective protection products tariffs in France.

The improvement in the financial markets (less interest rate and share volatilities, increase in interest rates) has led

to a €39m increase in the value of new business, raising the APE ratio by 1.4 points.

The updating of tax and the worsening Brazilian exchange rate have led to a €28m fall in cumulative value.

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report – 31/12/2013

7

2.3Sensitivities

The sensitivities presented below are in compliance with the requirements of the CFO Forum.

 MCEV© standards
ANAV VIF MCEV VNB

€m €m €m €m

MCEV - Market Consistent Embedded Value 11,422 4,553 15,975 376

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -344 -72 -416 31

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 346 -358 -13 -130

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 41 41 2

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -317 -284 -601

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 198 198 32

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 469 469 35

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 97 97 5

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -117 -117 -5

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 164 164 56

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -385 -385 -40

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -119 -119 -15

The method for applying sensitivities is explained in detail in part 4.5 of this report.

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report – 31/12/2013

8

MCEV 2012

11,422

10,671

15,975

+€819m
4,553

VIF

3,184

ANAV

MCEV 2013

Expected
existing business

contribution

New business
value

+€578m
Variance relating to
operating activities

and changes in
assumptions

Operating contribution
+€1,286m

Adjustments
+€267m

13,855

-€253m

Exchange gain
or loss and

taxation

+€332m

+€376m Economic
situation

2.4 Group analysis of earnings

The following table shows the analysis of earnings split between the Value of In-Force and the ANAV, the latter

[…]

euros (+68% of APE volume) and unit-linked products (+31% of APE volume).

The following table provides a breakdown of new business indicators by geographical area:

Group France
Latin

America

Europe
excluding

France

€m €m €m €m

605 424 144 37

-98 -97 0 -1

-68 -56 -11 -1

-63 -60 0 -3

376 211 132 32

2,659 1,998 389 272

23,336 19,340 1,800 2,195

14.1% 10.6% 34.0% 11.8%

1.6% 1.1% 7.4% 1.5%

491 325 147 19

-87 -85 0 -2

-54 -42 -11 -1

-53 -51 0 -2

297 147 136 14

2,573 2,010 384 178

22,804 19,641 1,845 1,318

11.6% 7.3% 35.5% 7.6%

1.3% 0.8% 7.4% 1.0%

VNB/APE Ratio

VNB/PVNBP Ratio

Value of New Business

Present Value of Future Profits

Time Value of Options and Guarantees

Frictional Costs of Required Capital

Value of New Business

VNB/PVNBP Ratio

Costs of Non-Hedgeable Risks

20
13

20
12

Costs of Non-Hedgeable Risks

PVNBP

VNB/APE Ratio

Present Value of Future Profits

APE

PVNBP

Frictional Costs of Required Capital

MCEV© Standards -  €m

APE

Time Value of Options and Guarantees

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report – 31/12/2013

14

3.3 Sensitivities

3.3.1 VIF sensitivities

 MCEV© standards
Group France Latin America

Europe
excluding

France
€m €m €m €m

Value of In-Force 4,553 3,749 573 230

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -72 -63 0 -9

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -358 -356 -1 -2

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 41 37 0 4

10% decrease in equity/property capital values -284 -275 0 -9

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 198 164 24 10

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 469 452 6 10

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 97 96 0 1

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -117 -114 0 -3

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 164 133 24 7

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -385 -379 0 -6

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -119 -117 0 -2

3.3.2 VNB sensitivities

 MCEV© standards
Group France Latin America

Europe
excluding

France
€m €m €m €m

Value of New Business 376 211 132 32

+100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment 31 25 1 5

- 100 bp change p.a. in the interest rate environment -130 -117 -1 -12

+10 bp change in the liquidity premium 2 1 0 0

10% proportionate decrease in lapse rates 32 21 9 1

10% decrease in maintenance expenses 35 30 3 2

Required Capital equal to regulatory solvency margin 5 5 0 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of longevity -5 -5 0 0

Claims rates - 5% - Risk of mortality & disability 56 46 9 1

25% increase in swaption implied volatilities -40 -39 0 -1

25% increase in equity/property implied volatilities -15 -15 0 0

CNP Assurances – Embedded Value Report – 31/12/2013

15

3.4 Variance analysis by geographical area

 France

MCEV© Standards -  €m ANAV
Free

Surplus
Required
Capital VIF MCEV

MCEV 2012 9,251 1,339 7,912 2,455 11,706

Opening adjustments 88 80 7 324 411

Adjusted MCEV 2012 9,339 1,419 7,920 2,778 12,117

New business value 5 -715 720 207 211

Expected existing business contribution 28 28 0 397 425

Transfers from the VIF and required capital to free surplus 566 1,219 -653 -566 0

Experience variances 117 -161 278 126 243

Changes in assumptions relating to operating activities 0 0 0 15 15

Other operating variance 0 0 0 0 0

Operating MCEV Earnings 716 371 345 178 895

Economic variances 28 26 1 792 820

Other non-operating variance 0 0 0 0 0

Total MCEV earnings 744 397 347 970 1,714

Closing adjustments -14 -14 0 0 -14

MCEV 2013 10,069 1,803 8,266 3,749 13,818

The "initial adjustments" item includes payment of the 2012 dividend and dividends transferred by subsidiaries for

financial year 2012. The adjustments also include the improved saving contracts claims projection assumptions,

consistent with customer characteristics (+€540m) and a review of cost allocations (-€280m).

In 2013 the new business value contributed +€211m to the change in the MCEV©. The increase in Required

Capital pertaining to this new business amounted to €720m.

Observed variances in operating activities increased VIF by €126m, primarily due to the effect of movements of